

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF A PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SOLUTIONS (CIBHS)

WHEREAS, California Institute for Behavioral Health Solutions (CIBHS), in collaboration with *eCenter Research Inc.*, has developed electronic Behavioral Health Solutions (eBHS), a web-based data platform that offers the capacity for flexible, real-time reporting and querying to support individual, population, and system improvement and outcome tracking; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement provides for log-in access to use the eBHS web-based data system and implementation, training, and support activities for use of the Improvement and Innovation through Data (IITD) model; and

WHEREAS, IITD is a three-pronged approach created by CIBHS to assist county behavioral health systems to collect, improve and analyze client data and to use it in a meaningful way for client improvement; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) requires treatment outcome reports from Mental Health Providers by utilizing an electronic data system; and

WHEREAS, eBHS will make available the required reports for the Nevada County Behavioral Health Department to be in compliance with DHCS requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Personal Services Contract by and between the County of Nevada and California Institute for Behavioral Health Solutions (CIBHS) for the provision of log-in access to use the electronic Behavioral Health Solutions (eBHS) web-based data system and implementation, training, and support activities for use of the Improvement and Innovation through Data (IITD) model in the maximum amount of \$61,100 for the term of July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2019, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds in the amount of \$50,000 for Fiscal Year 2017/18 to be disbursed from account: 1589-40104-493-1000/521470.